

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSItem No.38:

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 39628/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 07-04-2025 in CRLMC No. 2912/2020 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam]

NAVODAYA KURIES LTD & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF KERALA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 328249/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 328250/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

With

Item No.46:

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 3781/2026

([TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH SLP (Cr.) D. NO. 39628/2025])

IA No. 32199/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 32200/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 13-02-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIJAY BISHNOI

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Vinodh Kanna B, Adv.

Ms. Thilagavathi, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Anand, Adv.

For M/s M R Law Associates, AOR

Mr. Abhilash M.R., Adv.

Ms. Sandra Jaison, Adv.

Ms. Manjari Singh, Adv.

Ms. Ann Melvin, Adv.

For M/s M R Law Associates, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the petitioners submitted that
the matter has been referred to mediation before the
Trial Court.

Adjourned to 24th April, 2026.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)
AR-CUM-PS

(AKSHAY KUMAR BHORIA)
COURT MASTER